

FILED  
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH  
06 DEC 26 AM 9:35  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY SO DEPUTY

2006 DEC 21 PM 4:31  
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH

No. 35353-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

IN THE MATTER OF  
Sumner School District,

Appellant,

v.

A.D., a Minor Special Education Student, by and through  
his Mother and Legal Guardian, L.D.,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Lawrence B. Ransom, WSBA #7733  
Karr Tuttle Campbell  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3028  
(206) 223-1313  
Attorneys for Appellant Sumner School  
District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR and ISSUES  
PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. Overview of Special Education Law..... 3

B. Statement of Facts..... 6

1. Procedural History..... 6

2. A.D.'s Eligibility for Special Education  
and ESY Services in California..... 6

3. A.D. Enrolls in the Sumner School  
District. .... 7

4. The District's Evaluation of A.D. .... 8

5. There Was No Data to Support A.D.'s  
Need for ESY..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 16

A. Standard of Review ..... 17

B. Extended School Year Services Are Not Required  
to Maximize Progress, But Are Only Required  
When Students Are Likely to Significantly Regress  
AND Unlikely to Recoup Lost Skills Within a  
Reasonable Period of Time..... 19

C. The Parents Had the Burden of Proof at the  
Hearing and Failed to Meet It..... 24

D. The Parents Failed to Prove that A.D. Required  
ESY Services..... 25

1. Ramona's Decision to Previously Offer  
ESY Services Is Not Dispositive. .... 25

2. Subjective "Beliefs" Do Not Support the  
Conclusion that ESY Services Were  
Required for A.D. .... 27

3.	Information Provided by New Horizon Staff Supported a Decision That ESY Services Were NOT Needed. ....	30
4.	The District Was Required to Make Its Own Determination of A.D.'s Possible Need for ESY Services.....	31
E.	The Parents Failed to Prove a Procedural Denial of FAPE. ....	35
1.	The District Did Not Commit Procedural Violations. ....	36
2.	The Alleged Procedural Violations Were Not Severe Enough to Deprive the Parents of the Opportunity to Participate in IEP Development. ....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176, 206-07, 102 S. Ct. 3034, 73 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1982) .....	4, 19, 22
<i>Burke County Bd. of Educ. v. Denton</i> , 895 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Defendant I</i> , 898 F.2d 1186, 1190-91 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Gregory K. v. Longview School District</i> , 811 F.2d 1307, 1314 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Hoelt v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298, 1301 (9th Cir. 1992) (citing <i>Johnson v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 921 F.2d 1022, 1027-28 (10th Cir. 1990)) (emphasis added); .....	5
<i>Kenton County Sch. Dist. v. Hunt</i> , 384 F.3d 269, 278 (6th Cir. 2004) (quoting <i>Cordrey v. Euckert</i> , 917 F.2d 1460, 1472-73 (6th Cir. 1990)) .....	25
<i>North Kitsap School District v. K.W.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 347 (Div. II, 2005) .....	17, 50
<i>Schaffer v. West</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528, 163 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2005) .....	24, 25
<i>W.G. v. Target Range Sch. Dist. No. 23 Bd. of Trustees</i> , 960 F.2d 1479, 1484 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). .....	20

### STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(a)(i) .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)-(c) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B) .....	5
WAC 392-101-010(2) .....	1

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Special Education Cause No. 2005-SE-0092 .....	1
--	---

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 300.13 .....4, 22

34 C.F.R. § 300.309 ..... 27

34 C.F.R. § 300.309(a)(2) ..... 24

34 C.F.R. § 300.309(b)(1)(i).....5

34 C.F.R. § 300.345 .....4

34 C.F.R. § 300.347 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 300.7(a).....7

34 C.F.R. §§ 300.343 – .344 .....5

WAC 392-172-030(1) .....4

WAC 392-172-105(1) .....4

WAC 392-172-114 to -148 .....7

WAC 392-172-135 ..... 22

WAC 392-172-153 .....4

WAC 392-172-153(1) .....5

WAC 392-172-160 .....5

WAC 392-172-163 .....27, 1

WAC 392-172-163(2) ..... 24

WAC 392-172-163(4)(a)(i) .....5

WAC 392-172-166 .....4
